DEEOIC Authorization




Introduction

Providers render services to claimants related
to their accepted conditions. Certain services
must be pre-authorized before payment can
be made. The updated Workers'
Compensation Medical Bill Process (WCMBP)
authorization templates include:

Durable Medical Equipment (DME)

General Medical (certain medical services,

such as surgery and unlisted drugs)

Home Health

Medical Transportation

Rehabilitative Therapies

Transplant




Accessing Authorizations in the WCMBP System

HOW |t WO I‘kS: Select a Provider ID Number to continue to the Provider Portal:
1. Log in to the WCMBP System. Available Provider IDs:{ 700 v I
The default “Select a Provider ID Number” page ® Go
opens.

2. Select the appropriate profile, EXT Provider Bills
Submitter, from the drop-down list and select Go. EXT Provider Bils Submiter (@ S0 |

3. Select On-line Authorization Submission in the
column on the left under Authorization.

\ Authorization ot
On-line Authorization Submission

Select a profile to use during this session:
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Durable Medical Equipment
(DME)




DME Authorization - Note

Effective 06/24/2023, a separate DEEOIC DME supplies and
accessories authorization is not required if:

= arental authorization is approved for the related DME
and service dates are within the rental period.

= a purchase authorization is approved for the related
DME and service dates are within three (3) years of the
purchase period.
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Adding a New Request

1. To submit a new authorization request, select Add New Request.
2. From the Program drop-down list, select the program the claimant is enrolled under.
3. From the Authorization Type drop-down list, select the applicable authorization type.

© Close | © Add New Request n

i  Authorization Request List

e Program: -—SELECT-- v " o

Authorization Type: >
Durable Medical Equipment

General Medical

Home Health Request

Medical Transportation

Rehabilitative Therapies

Transplant
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Adding a New Request: DME

Requestor and Claimant Info

Note: The Requestor Information populates. A phone number can be added.

1. If applicable, in the Phone Number field, enter a phone number.
2. Enter the required (*) Claimant Information:

= (Claimant's Case ID

= Date of Birth

= First Name

= Last Name

i# | Requestor Information A
Date Requested: 03/12/2020 & - Requested By: a Phone Number:
#  Claimant Information A
Claimant's Case ID: B Date of Birth: =
e First Name: [ Last Name:
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Adding a New Request: DME

Provider Info

Note: Provider Information "OWCP Provider ID,” “Tax ID," and “Name"” auto-populates.
3. If applicable, in the Fax Number field, enter a fax number. This field is optional.

4. Select Yes or No from the Providing care for a family member? drop-down list.
= |f you select Yes, you must provide your relationship to the claimant in the corresponding field.

= |f you select No, continue to the next step.

Provider Information

OWCP Provider ID: Tax ID (SSN/FEIN):

Name: e Fax Number:
Providing care for a family member?: Vv % If Yes, please provide relationship to the claimant:

8 @CNSI




DME: Service Line Information

Enter the Required Service Line Information
1. Enter up to four diagnosis (DX) codes in the Diagnosis
Codes fields.
Note: Five service lines display.
2. Select Add New Line If additional lines are needed. TTT—— 0

Enter the From Date and To Date for each line. Ipl - : - | A
uniss |

4. Select the alpha character from the Diagnosis Pointer /| [©==
field that represents the DX from the Diagnosis Codedg
field you want to point to.

L®
B -
[il-

ti

O

m

|

O| O
OpLY O O] O|=

| ]
|

Note: Only one is required, but you can select multiple.

>
o [0 [0 [o [0 |E|g
E9>

Ol

5. Select the appropriate Code Type from the drop-down

Remarks: <_® |
™\
I . ‘\9/'
Ist. -

6. Enter the applicable Procedure Code Note: Steps 8 through 12 are covered on the next slide.
(HCPCS or CPT).

Note: Effective 08/05/23, an authorization cannot be submitted with the same procedure code on multiple lines even if the dates of
service are not overlapping. A new authorization must be submitted for each service date tied to the same procedure code. To submit all
details in one (1) authorization, combine dates, amount, and units. The Modifier cannot be combined.

9 @CNSI



DME: Service Line Information

Continued

Enter the Required Service Line Information

7. Enter the number of Units you are requesting.

8. Select from the Rent or Purchase Modifier drop-
down list to identify the DME as a rental oranewor (1)

used purchase. s & - : | g
Diagnosis Codes: 7 e @ m
Add New Line 6
9. Enter the Cost. ,39 : 9 ﬁ i v
I From Date To Date I m - ode Type ) m :ﬂzrdcir’\i::e m
Note: If for a rental, enter the total cost of the & s o0oo@ St ~ : >
rental for the date range listed. ) B pppp °
& ] Oooao v )
10. Enter the Duration (for example: 2 months). .- " 0000 °
5 B i OO0 oo v|* e
Note: Required for rentals. @

11.To remove a service line, under the Action

column select the minus (-) icon. , ,
- . Note: Steps 1 through 7 are covered on the previous slide.
12. Enter any additional notes or remarks in the

Remarks field.
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Adding a New Request: DME

Saving the Authorization

13.Once all information is entered, scroll back to the top of the page and select Save Authorization.

Note: If any information entered is invalid or missing, an error message populates below the Close through Submit
Authorization buttons (errors may vary). All errors must be corrected and saved.

Note: Your 9-digit authorization number populates in the Auth Request Number field.

Note: DME authorizations require a prescription from the attending physician and a treatment plan, which can be
uploaded (supporting documentation).

14. Select Upload/Retrieve Attachment to upload supporting documentation. Refer to the next slide for further instruction on how
to upload and save attachments.

Important! Authorizations cannot be submitted without an attachment.
15.Once all attachments are uploaded, select Submit Authorization.

|Auth Request Number :

© Close | @ Upload/Retrieve Attachment B save Authorization || @ Submit Authorization

Errors:
CPT Code is not valid in Service Line # 1
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Adding a New Request: DME

Uploading a Document

1. Select the Document Type you want to upload from the drop-down list.
2. Select Browse. The system displays the Open window.

3. Locate and select the file from your local drive that you want to upload, then select Open. The system
updates the Filename field.

Note: The guidelines for the attached document are present.
4. Once the attachment is uploaded, select Ok to return to the previous page to submit the authorization.

Attachment -

Please select the file to be uploaded :

Document Type | |F=EE0=0 8T i
Invoice for Implant Service
*

) J-Code Prescription
Filename 31\, ical Documentation Browse...
Prescription from Physician

d Treatment Plan

The acceptable file ex
Filename cannot be longer than 50 characters

locx,.gif,.htm,.html,.jpeg,.jpg,.tif,.tiff,.tst,.txt,.bmp,.pdf

e ©ok  ©cClose
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Adding a New Request: DME

Viewing Authorization Information

1. Select Close to return to the portal home page.
2. Select Add New Request to submit additional authorization requests. accccmm=- e o
I
I
I
Note: The system displays the Authorization information, o{ :
which confirms your authorization was submitted. :
© Close |{© Add New Request 1
J

'

Auth Request # Claimant Case ID Status Auth Type Last Updated Submitted Date Level Program Auth Request Type Source
AY AY AY AY AY AY AY AY AY AY
/J.’ In Review Durable Medical Equipment 03/01/2020 03/01/2020 2 DEEOQIC Initial Request DDE
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Adding a New Request: General Medical

1. To submit a new authorization request, select Add New Request.
2. From the Program drop-down list, select the program the claimant is enrolled under.

3. From the Authorization Type drop-down list, select the applicable authorization type.

© Close | © Add New Request n

i Authorization Request List
e Program:

BBV ECT-= v e Authorization Type:

:
Durable Medical Equipment

General Medical ‘

Home Health Request

Medical Transportation

Rehabilitative Therapies

Transplant
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Adding a New Request: General Medical

Requestor and Claimant Info

Note: The Requestor Information populates. A phone number can be added.

1. If applicable, in the Phone Number field, enter a phone number.
2. Enter the required (*) Claimant Information:

= (Claimant's Case ID

= Date of Birth

= First Name

= Last Name

i | Requestor Information

Date Requested: 03/12/2020 e Requested By: a Phone Number:

& Claimant Information

e Claimant's Case ID: r Date of Birth:

First Name: Last Name:
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Adding a New Request: General Medical

Provider Info

Note: Provider Information "OWCP Provider ID,” “Tax ID," and “Name"” auto-populates.
3. If applicable, in the Fax Number field, enter a fax number. This field is optional.

4. Select Yes or No from the Providing care for a family member? drop-down list.
= |f you select Yes, you must provide your relationship to the claimant in the corresponding field.

= |f you select No, continue to the next step.

Provider Information

OWCP Provider ID: Tax ID (SSN/FEIN):

Name: e Fax Number:
Providing care for a family member?: Vv % If Yes, please provide relationship to the claimant:

17 GCNSI




General Medical: Service Line Information

Enter the Required Service Line Information

1. Enter up to four diagnosis (DX) codes in the Diagnosis

Codes fields.
2. Select Yes or No from the Is this an implant? drop- e (1 ) -
dOWﬂ |iSt. Diagnosiscades:lA "B c D |
. . |Istms an implant?: v I: e ;Icastoﬂmplantz |
| If yeS, enter the COSt Of the Implant In the VPIacecfSewice(Seleclane)
corresponding field. O SISy o 50)
(OOutpatient
= If no, continue to the next step. ? & & O O & O
. . . o o o 4 Ime Date To Date e _ IRevenue CodelNDCI IP edure Code | IM difie I IU its/Days Requeste: dI IA tion |
Note: An invoice is required for implant service. L - _ ek
1 B - " v * -]
3. Select the Place of Service where services > = .- 0o o o " °
are rendered. 3 - ) 00O - v °
. & & - O O O e
= Ambulatory Surgery Center * Home . = =% - 55 = =

Remarks: |

= Office = Qutpatient

Note: Five service lines display.

Note: Steps 6 through 13 are covered on the next slides.
4. Select Add New Line, if additional lines are needed.

5. Enter the From Date and To Date for each line.
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General Medical: Service Line Information

Continued

Enter the Required Service Line

I nfo rmat I o n i service Line Information o PN
Diagnosis codes:l A "B C: D: |
6. Select the alpha character from the Diagnosis Bl 2 ] bl costorimpin: |
P . t e" Place of Service (Select one)
Oln er !}ﬁronnlztélatory Surgery Center (ASC)
field that represents the DX from the Diagnosis Sovpaten

== P ® o 6 0 0 ©
Codes :
1agnosis FPointer

field that you Wa nt to poi nt to‘ Code Type IRevenue CodelNDcI |Prccedure Code | |Modlfler| |Unns/Days Requesledl IAcnonl

4 | From Date To Date

] =] & - O o o °
Note: You can select multiple, but one is required. 2 . .- 0o oo . °
Select the Code Type from the drop-down list. : : 2 = j] - - =
Enter the revenue code or procedure code in the | = .- 0D oo °
Revenue Code/NDC field. (1; J I |
Note: Select the Revenue Code for Inpatient Room Note: Steps 1 through 5 are covered on the previous slide. Steps 9 through

and Board Service or Outpatient Facility Services. 19 e @averadl i e e ahele

Note: Effective 08/05/23, a general medical authorization cannot be submitted with the same revenue code on multiple lines without a
different procedure code or with no procedure code even if the dates of service are not overlapping. A new authorization for each
service date tied to the same revenue code must be submitted. To submit all details in one (1) authorization, combine dates, amount,
and units. Modifier cannot be combined.
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General Medical: Service Line Information

Continued

Enter the Required Service Line

I nfo rmat I o n i service Line Information o PN
Diagnosis codes:l A "B C: D: |
9. Enter the Procedure Code modifier. [t an s " |4 2 ] | costot mpian: |
F?ace of Service (Select one)
10. Enter a body part Modifier (RT, LT, or 50). @ Shama Y oS ST 459

Code Type IRevenue Code/NDC I |Prccedure Code | |Modmer | |Unns/Days Requesledl IActlonl

Note: If the body part does not have a side, select
5 O. 4 | From Date To Date

H 1 & & 1 O O =

11. Enter the number of Units/Days Requested. 2 = - S S : C
12. To remove a service line, under the Action s = u 0o o - =
column 4 & & [ i < =
select the minus (-) icon. | s 6| 0 b0 oo | =

13. Enter any additional notes or remarks in the

Remarks field. Note: Steps 1 through 8 are covered on the previous slides.
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Adding a New Request: General Medical

Saving the Authorization

14. Once all information is entered, scroll back to the top of the page and select Save Authorization.

Note: If any information entered is invalid or missing, an error message populates below the Close through Submit Authorization buttons
(errors may vary). All errors must be corrected and saved.

Note: Your 9-digit authorization number populates in the Auth Request Number field.

Note: Supporting documentation can be uploaded. General Medical authorizations documents supporting the need for the service as it
relates to the accepted conditions, such as LMN, medical records, treatment plan, and so on. Refer to the next slide
for further instruction on how to upload and save attachments.

15. Select Upload/Retrieve Attachment to upload supporting documentation. Refer to the next slide for further instruction on how to upload
and save attachments.

Important! Authorizations cannot be submitted without an attachment.

16. Once all attachments are uploaded, select Submit Authorization.

Auth Request Number : @ @

© Close | @® Upload/Retrieve Attachment A save Authorization €© Submit Authorization

Errors:
CPT Code is not valid in Service Line # 1
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Adding a New Request: General Medical

Uploading a Document

1. Select the Document Type you want to upload from the drop-down list.
Select Browse. The system displays the Open window.

3. Locate and select the file from your local drive that you want to upload, then select Open. The system
updates the Filename field.

Note: The guidelines for the attached document are present.

4. Once the attachment is uploaded, select Ok to return to the previous page to submit the authorization.

Attachment -~

Please select the file to be uploaded :

Document Type 1 |Bac=l=0ine il
Invoice for Implant Service

) J-Code Prescription .
Filename | \;cical Documentation Browse...
Prescription from Physician

d Treatment Plan

The acceptable file ex

locx,.gif,.htm, . html,.jpeg,.jpg,.tif,.tiff,.tst,.txt,.bmp,.pdf
Filename cannot be longer than 50 characters

o ©ok ©cClose
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Adding a New Request: General Medical

Viewing Authorization Information

1. Select Close to return to the portal home page. —
2. Select Add New Request to submit additional authorization requests. acocccccccem———-———— -
[
[
[
Note: The system displays the Authorization information, °< :
which confirms your authorization was submitted. :
© Close |{€© Add New Request 1
J

Auth Request # Claimant Case ID Status Auth Type Last Updated Submitted Date Level Program Auth Request Type Source
AY AY AY AY AY AY AY AY AY AY
/T In Review General Medical 03/01/2020 03/01/2020 2 DEEOIC  Initial Request DDE
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Home Health




Adding a New Request: Home Health

1. To submit a new authorization request, select Add New Request.
2. From the Program drop-down list, select the program the claimant is enrolled under.

3. From the Authorization Type drop-down list, select the applicable authorization type.

© Close | © Add New Request n

Authorization Request List

e Program: —SELECT--—- v " e

Authorization Type: =
Durable Medical Equipment

General Medical ‘

Home Health Request

Medical Transportation

Rehabilitative Therapies

Transplant
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Adding a New Request: Home Health

Requestor and Claimant Info

1. Select the applicable option:
= [nitial Request: New or first-time request
= Re-Authorization: To request same level of care as the previous request
=  Amendment: To request different level of care
= Correction: To update or correct erroneous data elements

2. For an initial request, enter the required (*) Requestor Information.
3. Enter the required (*) Claimant Information: Claimant’s Case ID, Date of Birth, First Name, and Last Name.

iii  Requestor Information e
®)Initial Request
_Re-Authorization
Amendment
_/Correction

Original Authorization Number (For Correction):

Date Requested: 03/12/2020 & -~ Requested By: Phone Number:

Claimant Information

L}

o Claimant's Case ID: r Date of Birth:

First Name: Last Name:
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Adding a New Request: Home Health

Provider Info

Note: Provider information “OWCP Provider ID," “Tax ID," and “Name" auto-populates.
4. If applicable, enter Fax Number. This field is optional.

5. Select the Providing care for a family member? drop-down list to state whether you are providing care for
a family member.

= |f you selected Yes, provide your relationship to the claimant in the corresponding field.

= |f you selected No, continue to the next step.

Provider Information A

OWCP Provider ID: Tax ID (SSN/FEIN):

Name: Total Body Care e Fax Number:
Providing care for a family member?: v * If Yes, please provide relationship to the claimant:
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Home Health: Service Line Information

Enter the Required Service Line Information

1. Select the Service Type from the drop-down

Assisted Living
| ist. Home Health Care
Hospice
2. Enter up to four diagnosis (DX) codes in the Service Plan IformaYon | Nursing Home -
Diagnosis Codes fields. Q‘( e e 41 |
Diagnosis Codes: A B: C: D:

© Add New Line

Note: Five service lines display.

I From Date

Diagnosis Pointer
To Datel h Procedure Code Total Units Requested m
=. 0 . . .

3. Select Add New Line if additional lines = . e v :
are needed. = = i : X
4. Enter the From Date and To Date for = . DOOo > =
each line. : : E E S S :

5. Select the alpha character from the (11)
Diagnosis Pointer field that represents
the DX from the Diagnosis Codes field you
want to point to.

the home by registe

the home by licensed

e in the home, per diem
sment/evaluation

| care services, per diem
1030 - Nursing care in the home by registered nurse, per diem
1031 - Nursing care in the home by licensed practical nurse, per diem

1020

Note: You can select multiple, but one is
required.

T10
T10
T10
-
-
T

Note: Steps 6 through 11 are covered on the next slide.
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Home Health: Service Line Information

Continued

Enter the Required Service Line Information sosited g

Home Health Care
Hospice

6. Enter the applicable Procedure Code (HCPCS or CPT).

Nursing Home

Note: Effective 08/05/23, an authorization cannot be submitted

with the same procedure code on multiple lines even if the dates € =@
of service are not overlapping. A new authorization must be - N
submitted for each service date tied to the same procedure code. S G il
To submit all details in one (1) authorization, combine dates, #° oooo
amount, and units. The Modifier cannot be combined. I i
7. Enter the Frequency (number of times per week you will see L @
the claimant).
8. Enter the Duration ((number of weeks you will see the
claimant).
9. Enter the Total Units Requested (Frequency x Duration =
Total
Units Requested). Note: Steps 1 through 5 are covered on the previous slide.

10. To remove a service line, under the Action column select the
minus (=) icon.

11. Enter any additional notes or remarks in the Remarks field.
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Adding a New Request: Home Health

Saving the Authorization

12. Once all information is entered, scroll back to the top of the page and select Save Authorization.

Note: If any information entered is invalid or missing, an error message populates below the Close through Submit Authorization buttons
(errors may vary). All errors must be corrected and saved.

Note: Your 9-digit authorization number populates in the Auth Request Number field.

13. Select Upload/Retrieve Attachment to upload supporting documentation. Refer to the next slide for further instruction on how to upload
and save attachments.
Note: Supporting documentation can be uploaded. Home Health authorizations need an LMN, evidence of face-to-face exam, plan of
care, and documents supporting the need of care is related to accepted conditions.
Important! Authorizations cannot be submitted without an attachment.

14. Once all attachments are uploaded, select Submit Authorization.

|Auth Request Number : @

© Close | ® Upload/Retrieve Attachment I save Authorization €© Submit Authorization

Errors: @ @

CPT Code is not valid in Service Line # 1
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Adding a New Request: Home Health

Uploading a Document

1. Select the Document Type you want to upload from the drop-down list.
Select Browse. The system displays the Open window.

3. Locate and select the file from your local drive that you want to upload, then select Open. The system
updates the Filename field.

Note: The guidelines for the attached document are present.

4. Once the attachment is uploaded, select Ok to return to the previous page to submit the authorization.

Attachment -~

Please select the file to be uploaded :

Document Type 1 |Bac=l=0ine il
Invoice for Implant Service

) J-Code Prescription .
Filename | \;cical Documentation Browse...
Prescription from Physician

d Treatment Plan

The acceptable file ex

locx,.gif,.htm, . html,.jpeg,.jpg,.tif,.tiff,.tst,.txt,.bmp,.pdf
Filename cannot be longer than 50 characters

o ©ok ©cClose
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Adding a New Request: Home Health

Viewing Authorization Information

1. Select Close to return to the portal home page. —
2. Select Add New Request to submit additional authorization requests. acocccccccem———-———— -
[
[
[
Note: The system displays the Authorization information, °< :
which confirms your authorization was submitted. :
© Close |{€© Add New Request 1
J

Auth Request # Claimant Case ID Status Auth Type Last Updated Submitted Date Level Program Auth Request Type Source
AY AY AY AY AY AY AY AY AY AY
/T In Review Home Health 03/01/2020 03/01/2020 2 DEEOIC Initial Request DDE
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Adding a New Request: Medical Transportation

1. To submit a new authorization request, select Add New Request.

2. From the Program drop-down list, select the program the claimant is enrolled under.

3. From the Authorization Type drop-down list, select the applicable authorization type.

© Close | © Add New Request n

i Authorization Request List
e Program:

—SELECT—

Authorization Type:

—SELECT—

Durable Medical Equipment
General Medical

Home Health Request
Medical Transportation
Rehabilitative Therapies
Transplant

34
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Adding a New Request: Medical Transportation

Requestor and Claimant Info

Note: The Requestor Information populates. A phone number can be added.

1. If applicable, in the Phone Number field, enter a phone number.
2. Enter the required (*) Claimant Information:

= (Claimant's Case ID

= Date of Birth

= First Name

= Last Name

i# | Requestor Information A
Date Requested: 03/12/2020 & - Requested By: a Phone Number:
#  Claimant Information A
Claimant's Case ID: B Date of Birth: =
e First Name: [ Last Name:
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Adding a New Request: Medical Transportation

Provider Info

Note: Provider Information "OWCP Provider ID,” “Tax ID," and “Name"” auto-populates.
3. If applicable, in the Fax Number field, enter a fax number. This field is optional.

4. Select Yes or No from the Providing care for a family member? drop-down list.
= |f you select Yes, you must provide your relationship to the claimant in the corresponding field.

= |f you select No, continue to the next step.

Provider Information

OWCP Provider ID: Tax ID (SSN/FEIN):

Name: e Fax Number:
Providing care for a family member?: Vv % If Yes, please provide relationship to the claimant:

36 GCNSI




Medical Transportation: Service Line Information

Enter the Required Service Line Information

1. Select where the transportation begins from the Transportation From drop-down
list.

2. Select the transportation destination from the — — ) R
Transportation To drop-down list. = V‘P

Transportation Froml ---SELECT--- v *l Transportation To| —SELECT—

5 &
[From Date To Date Transportation Code Estimated Total Charge IAc(ion I

Ry i * e

Note: Five service lines display.

3. Select Add New Line if additional lines
are needed.

4. Enter the From Date and To Date for each line.

HO®E E E
B Om @ @m E
<

<
o 0 o0 o

5. Select the Transportation Code. (You can select multiple, but one is required).

Note: Effective 08/05/23, an authorization cannot be submitted with the same e e a
transportation code on multiple lines even if the dates of service are not

overlapping. A new authorization must be submitted for each service date tied to

the same transportation code. To submit all details in one authorization, combine

dates, amount, and units. The Modifier cannot be combined.

Enter the Estimated Total Charge.

To remove a service line, under the Action column select the minus (-) icon.

8. Enter any additional notes or remarks in the Remarks field.
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Adding a New Request: Medical Transportation

Saving the Authorization

9. Once all information is entered, scroll back to the top of the page and select Save Authorization.

Note: If any information entered is invalid or missing, an error message populates below the Close-Submit
Authorization buttons (errors may vary). All errors must be corrected and saved.

Note: Your 9-digit authorization number populates in the Auth Request Number field.

10. Select Upload/Retrieve Attachment to upload supporting documentation. Refer to the next slide for
further instruction on how to upload and save attachments.

11. Once all attachments are uploaded, select Submit Authorization.

IAuth Request Number :

© Close | @ Upload/Retrieve Attachment B save Authorization || @ Submit Authorization

Errors: @ @

CPT Code is not valid in Service Line # 1
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Adding a New Request: Medical Transportation

Uploading a Document

1. Select the Document Type you want to upload from the drop-down list.
Select Browse. The system displays the Open window.

3. Locate and select the file from your local drive that you want to upload, then select Open. The system
updates the Filename field.

Note: The guidelines for the attached document are present.

4. Once the attachment is uploaded, select Ok to return to the previous page to submit the authorization.

Attachment -~

Please select the file to be uploaded :

Document Type 1 |Bacial=o) il
Invoice for Implant Service e
) J-Code Prescription *
Filename |1 5ical Documentation Browse...

Prescription from Physician
d Treatment Plan

The acceptable file ex

locx,.gif,.htm, . html,.jpeg,.jpg,.tif,.tiff,.tst,.txt,.bmp,.pdf
Filename cannot be longer than 50 characters

o ©ok ©cClose
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Adding a New Request: Medical Transportation

Viewing Authorization Information

1. Select Close to return to the portal home page. —

2. Select Add New Request to submit additional authorization requests. acocccccccem———-———— -

Note: The system displays the Authorization information, °<
which confirms your authorization was submitted.

Auth Request # Claimant Case ID Status Auth Type Last Updated Submitted Date Level Program Auth Request Type Source
AY AY AY AY AY AY AY AY AY AY
/T In Review Medical Transportation 03/01/2020 03/01/2020 2 DEEOIC Initial Request DDE
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Rehabilitative Therapies




Adding a New Request: Rehabilitative Therapies

1. To submit a new authorization request, select Add New Request.

2. From the Program drop-down list, select the program the claimant is enrolled under.

3. From the Authorization Type drop-down list, select the applicable authorization type.

© Close | © Add New Request n

i Authorization Request List
e Program:

—SELECT—

Authorization Type:

—SELECT—

Durable Medical Equipment
General Medical

Home Health Request
Medical Transportation
Rehabilitative Therapies
Transplant

42
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Adding a New Request: Rehabilitative Therapies

Requestor and Claimant Info

1. Select the applicable option:
= [nitial Request: New or first-time request
= Re-Authorization: To request same level of care as the previous request
=  Amendment: To request different level of care
= Correction: To update or correct erroneous data elements

2. For an initial request, enter the required (*) Requestor Information.
3. Enter the required (*) Claimant Information: Claimant’s Case ID, Date of Birth, First Name, and Last Name.

iii  Requestor Information e
®)Initial Request
_Re-Authorization
Amendment
_/Correction

Original Authorization Number (For Correction):

Date Requested: 03/12/2020 & -~ Requested By: Phone Number:

i Claimant Information

L}

o Claimant's Case ID: r Date of Birth:

First Name: Last Name:
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Adding a New Request: Rehabilitative Therapies

Provider Info

Note: Provider Information "OWCP Provider ID,” “Tax ID," and “Name"” auto-populates.
4. If applicable, in the Fax Number field, enter a fax number. This field is optional.

5. Select Yes or No from the Providing care for a family member? drop-down list.
= |f you select Yes, you must provide your relationship to the claimant in the corresponding field.

= |f you select No, continue to the next step.

Provider Information

OWCP Provider ID: Tax ID (SSN/FEIN): m

Name: Total Body Care e Fax Number:
Providing care for a family member?: Vv % If Yes, please provide relationship to the claimant:
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Rehabilitative Therapies: Service Line Information

Enter the Required Service Line Information

>

1. Select the Place of Service where services are B Therspy Pl nformation

rendered. 9\4
» Ambulatory Surgery Center = Home _fiou‘éiuem

= Office = Qutpatient

2. Enter up to four diagnosis (DX) codes in the
Diagnosis Codes fields.

O 0o oo g
O 0O o0oago ape
<

Note: Five service lines display.

3. Select Add New Line, if additional lines are needed.

4. Enter the From Date and To Date for each line.

5. Select the alpha character from the Diagnosis
Pointer field that represents the DX from the
Diagnosis Codes field that you want to point to.

Note: Steps 7 through 13 are covered on the next slide.

Note: You can select multiple, but one is required.
6. Select the Code Type from the drop-down list.
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Rehabilitative Therapies: Service Line Information

Continued

Enter the Required Service Line Information

7.

10.
11.

12.

13.

46

Enter the Procedure Code (HCPCS or CPT).

Note: Effective 08/05/23, you will not be able to submit an
authorization with the same procedure code on multiple lines
even if the dates of service are not overlapping. Submit a new
authorization for each service date tied to the same procedure
code.

Enter the [number of] # Of Units Per
Procedure/Visit (1 unit = 15 minutes).

Enter the Frequency (number of times per week you will see the
claimant).

Enter Duration (number of weeks you will see the claimant).

Enter the Total Units Requested (Frequency x Duration = Total
Units Requested).

To remove a service line, under the Action column select the
minus (-) icon.

Enter any additional notes or remarks in the Remarks field.

#  Therapy Plan Information

g3

¢k

2 3

2

=
oooooH@

g

Note: Steps 1 through 6 are covered on the previous slide.
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Adding a New Request: Rehabilitative Therapies

Saving the Authorization

14. Once all information is entered, scroll back to the top of the page and select Save Authorization.

Note: If any information entered is invalid or missing, an error message populates below the Close through Submit Authorization buttons
(errors may vary). All errors must be corrected and saved.

Note: Your 9-digit authorization number populates in the Auth Request Number field.

15. Select Upload/Retrieve Attachment to upload supporting documentation. Refer to the next slide for further instruction on how to upload
and save attachments.

Note: Supporting documentation can be uploaded. Rehab authorizations require a therapy evaluation, an LMN, evidence of face-to-face
exam, and documents supporting the need of therapy is related to accepted conditions.

Important! Authorizations cannot be submitted without an attachment.

16. Once all attachments are uploaded, select Submit Authorization.

Auth Request Number : @ @

© Close | ® Upload/Retrieve Attachment I Save Authorization €© Submit Authorization

Errors:
CPT Code is not valid in Service Line # 1
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Adding a New Request: Rehabilitative Therapies

Uploading a Document

1. Select the Document Type you want to upload from the drop-down list.
Select Browse. The system displays the Open window.

3. Locate and select the file from your local drive that you want to upload, then select Open. The system
updates the Filename field.

Note: The guidelines for the attached document are present.
4. Once the attachment is uploaded, select Ok to return to the previous page to submit the authorization.

Attachment -~

Please select the file to be uploaded :

Document Type il
Invoice for Implant Service e
) J-Code Prescription *
Filename |1 5ical Documentation Browse...

Prescription from Physician

d Treatment Plan

The acceptable file ex
Filename cannot be longer than 50 characters

locx,.gif,.htm, . html,.jpeg,.jpg,.tif,.tiff,.tst,.txt,.bmp,.pdf

o ©ok ©cClose
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Adding a New Request: Rehabilitative Therapies

Viewing Authorization Information

1. Select Close to return to the portal home page. —

2. Select Add New Request to submit additional authorization requests. acocccccccem———-———— -

Note: The system displays the Authorization information, °<
which confirms your authorization was submitted.

Auth Request # Claimant Case ID Status Auth Type Last Updated Submitted Date Level Program Auth Request Type Source
AY AY AY AY AY AY AY AY AY AY
/T In Review Medical Transportation 03/01/2020 03/01/2020 2 DEEOIC Initial Request DDE
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Adding a New Request: Transplant

1. To submit a new authorization request, select Add New Request.
2. From the Program drop-down list, select the program the claimant is enrolled under.

3. From the Authorization Type drop-down list, select the applicable authorization type.

© Close | © Add New Request n

Authorization Request List

e Program: -—-SELECT--—- v " o

Authorization Type: :
Durable Medical Equipment

General Medical ‘

Home Health Request

Medical Transportation

Rehabilitative Therapies

Transplant

51 GCNSI



Adding a New Request: Transplant

Requestor and Claimant Info

Note: The Requestor Information populates. A phone number can be added.

1. If applicable, in the Phone Number field, enter a phone number.
2. Enter the required (*) Claimant Information:

= (Claimant's Case ID

= Date of Birth

= First Name

= Last Name

i | Requestor Information

Date Requested: 03/12/2020 e Requested By: a Phone Number:

& Claimant Information

e Claimant's Case ID: r Date of Birth:

First Name: Last Name:
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Adding a New Request: Transplant

Provider Info

Note: Provider Information "OWCP Provider ID," “Tax ID," and “Name"” auto-populates.

1. Enter the Treating Physician’s full name.

2. Enter the Treating Physician Address.

53

Provider Information
OWCP Provider ID: %ﬁx ID (SSN/FEIN):
Name: Fax Number:

Treating Physician Information
Treating Physician: '| o
Treating Physician Address: g e
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Transplant: Service Line Information

Enter the Required Service Line Information

1. Enter up to four diagnosis (DX) codes in the Diagnosis Codes fields.
Note: Five service lines display.

2. Select Add New Line, if additional lines are needed.

3. Enter the From Date and To Date for each line.
Note: Steps 4 through 8 are covered on the next slide.

< 4 < <

o o|0O|Oof O
O o o0oood
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Transplant: Service Line Information

Continued

Enter the Required Service Line Information

4. Select the alpha character from the Diagnosis Pointer field
that represents the DX from the Diagnosis Codes field that
you want to pOIht to. # ServiceLineIn;:rm“::i::o“s:A/o . . *

Note: You can select multiple, but one (1) is required.

5. Select the Code Type from the drop-down list.
6. Enter the applicable Procedure Code (HCPCS or CPT).

Note: Effective 08/05/23, an authorization cannot be submitted |:
with the same procedure code on multiple lines even if the (= |
dates of service are not overlapping. A new authorization must

be submitted for each service date tied to the same procedure

code. To submit all details in one (1) authorization, combine Note: Steps 1 through 3 are covered on the previous slide.
dates, amount, and units. The Modifier cannot be combined.

| N 3

O oo oo
O O 0o o gfe

(R I R o

5. To remove a service line, under the Action column select
the minus (-) icon.

6. Enter any additional notes or remarks in the Remarks field.
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Adding a New Request: Transplant

Transplant Info and Supporting Documents

1. Enter the Transplant Facility name.

2. Enter the Transplant Type. A R

3. Enter the Transplant Facility Address. Transpiant Faciy;| ] mansplant Type: ‘Io
4. Enter Transplant Facility Phone number. Teamepi Uy s 9 s pat FANRY Fricos [ o

5. In the Organ Transplant Coordinator ke 1Ta"5'°'a'“‘“"""""m’““"‘*|—'|9 PneHimoe [ @

Name field, enter name of person
coordinating the organ transplant.

6. Enter coordinator’'s Phone Number.

Note: All supporting documents must be attached.

Supporting Documents »

All supporting documents must be attached to the request. Failure to include supporting documentation may result in a delay in processing or denial.

See instructions for required documents. Please ensure to include claimant’s case ID on each page.

Required documentation:

|| Letter of medical necessity from the treating physician describing the need for the transplant being requested.

[] Initial and recent clinical evaluation (i.e., diagnostic studies and laboratory tests)

[ | A copy of the treatment protocol {
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Adding a New Request: Transplant

Saving the Authorization

7. Once all information is entered, scroll back to the top of the page and select Save Authorization.

Note: If any information entered is invalid or missing, an error message populates below the Close through Submit
Authorization buttons (errors may vary). All errors must be corrected and saved.

Note: Your 9-digit authorization number populates in the Auth Request Number field.

8. Select Upload/Retrieve Attachment to upload supporting documentation. Refer to the next slide for further instruction
on how to upload and save attachments.

Important! Authorizations cannot be submitted without an attachment.
9. Once all attachments are uploaded, select Submit Authorization.

Auth Request Number : e

© Close | @ Upload/Retrieve Attachment B Save Authorization || € Submit Authorization

Errors: e é

CPT Code is not valid in Service Line # 1

57 GCNSI



Adding a New Request: Transplant

Uploading a Document

1. Select the Document Type you want to upload from the drop-down list.
Select Browse. The system displays the Open window.

3. Locate and select the file from your local drive that you want to upload, then select Open. The system
updates the Filename field.

Note: The guidelines for the attached document are present.

4. Once the attachment is uploaded, select Ok to return to the previous page to submit the authorization.

Attachment -~

Please select the file to be uploaded :

Document Type 1 |Bacial=o) il
Invoice for Implant Service e
) J-Code Prescription *
Filename |1 5ical Documentation Browse...

Prescription from Physician
d Treatment Plan

The acceptable file ex

locx,.gif,.htm, . html,.jpeg,.jpg,.tif,.tiff,.tst,.txt,.bmp,.pdf
Filename cannot be longer than 50 characters

o ©ok ©cClose
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Adding a New Request: Transplant

Viewing Authorization Information

1. Select Close to return to the portal home page. —
2. Select Add New Request to submit additional authorization requests. acmmmmmcccccccee=- -
[
[
[
Note: The system displays the Authorization information, °< :
which confirms your authorization was submitted. :
© Close |{© Add New Request 1
J

Auth Request # Claimant Case ID Status Auth Type Last Updated Submitted Date  Level Program Auth Request Type Source
AY AY AY AY AY AY AY AY AY AY
/f In Review Surgical Package 03/01/2020 03/01/2020 2 DEEOIC Initial Request DDE
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Checking Authorization Status
& Quick Tips




Checking Authorization Status

1. Select the notepad and pencil icon to open the dialogue box to show
authorization details.

Once you submit your authorization request, the status of your authorization
populates under the Authorization Request List, including the following
information:

= Auth Request #: Authorization Request Number @

O Close | © Add New Request

= Claimant Case ID: Claimant Case ID Number

Authorization Request List

= Status: Authorization Status

° En tering: Sta rted a u t h o riza t i O n , b ut d id n Ot S u b m it o | Auth RAesuest # | |Claimar:tvcase ID| | s'ft'us | Aut: 1ype Last L:;idated submi:tsd Date Liv'el Pro‘g:am Auth Regu'est Type SoAu:ce

/’ In Review  Surgical Package 03/08/2020 3 DFEC Initial Request DDE

* In Review: Authorization submitted 7

In Review  Physical Therapy/Occupational Therapy 03/08/2020 2 DFEC Initial Request DDE

/’ In Review  General Medical 03/08/2020 3 DFEC Initial Request DDE

*  Processed — Awaiting Decision: Authorization
is in review by DOL

*  Approved: Authorization was approved Note: Step 2 and the remaining fields under Authorization Request

» Denied: Authorization was not approved List are covered on the next slide.

» Cancelled: Services are no longer needed

* Pending Further Development:. Additional information is needed, or
medical development is required before a determination can be made
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Checking Authorization Status

Continued

Once you submit your authorization request, the
status of your authorization populates under the
Authorization Request List, including the
following information:

= Auth Type: Authorization Type

» Last Updated: Last Time the Authorization
was Updated

=  Submitted Date: Date the Authorization was
Submitted

= Level: Authorization Level

= Program: OWCP Program the Claimant is
Under

= Auth Request Type: Authorization Request
Type
=  Source: How the Authorization was Submitted

2. Select Close to return to the portal home
page.
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O Close | © Add New Request

Authorization Request List

Auth Request #
AY

I I @

Claimant Case ID Status Auth Type
AV AV AV

In Review Surgical Package

Last Updated
AY

Submitted Date Level Program
AY AY AY

Auth Request Type
AY

Source
AV

03/08/2020 3 DFEC Initial Request DDE

In Review  Physical Therapy/Occupational Therapy 03/08/2020 2 DFEC Initial Request DDE

In Review  General Medical 03/08/2020 3 DFEC Initial Request DDE

Note: Step 1 and the previous fields under Authorization Request
List are covered on the previous slide.

Note: To view status of DEEOIC Home Health Requests, use filter by
Authorization Type and search for Home Health Requests.
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Authorization Quick Tips

Authorization Quick Tips:

63

Check Claimant Eligibility to see if an authorization is required.
Submit an authorization before submitting a bill.

* Check the authorization status.

* Submit a bill once the authorization is in an "approved” status.

Authorization does not guarantee payment.

Allow two (2) business days for Authorization Process. If authorization is a Level three (3) or emergency, it

takes one (1) business day to process.
Authorizations can also be faxed to 800.882.6147 or mailed to PO. Box 8304, London, KY 40742-8304.

Travel Authorizations must be submitted via fax or mail only.
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THANK YOU!
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